

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF  
FLORIDA,

Appellant,

v.

DONN DUNCAN,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC02-636

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND  
ANSWER BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOUGLAS T. SQUIRE  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0088730

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 500  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118  
Telephone: (386)238-4990  
Facsimile: (386)226-0457

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . . ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

I. REPLY BRIEF

ARGUMENT . . . . . 7

ISSUE

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED BY FINDING THAT “[I]N THE ABSENCE OF A SPECIFIC REASON [FOR EXPLAINING WHY DR. BERLAND WAS NOT CALLED TO PRESENT MENTAL HEALTH MITIGATION], THE COURT [WAS] CONSTRAINED TO FIND THAT MR. DUNCAN’S ALLEGATION HAD SATISFIED THE PERFORMANCE PRONG OF STRICKLAND.” . . . . . 7

II. ANSWER BRIEF

ISSUE I(2)(A)

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY ALLEGEDLY FAILING TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT A VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION DEFENSE? . . . . . 13

ISSUE I(2)(B)

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY ALLEGEDLY CONCEDED MR. DUNCAN’S GUILT? . . . . . 16

ISSUE I(2)(C)

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY NOT OBJECTING TO THE INTRODUCTION INTO EVIDENCE AND DISPLAY OF ALLEGEDLY PREJUDICIAL PHOTOGRAPHS? . . . . . 18

ISSUE I(2)(D)

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL’S ACTS AND ALLEGED OMISSIONS, CUMULATIVELY, DENIED DUNCAN HIS SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL? . . . . . 20

ISSUE I(3)(A)

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL'S ALLEGED FAILURE TO INTRODUCE  
MITIGATING EVIDENCE OF MR. DUNCAN'S GOOD PRISON RECORD  
WAS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL? . . . . . 21

ISSUE I(3)(B)

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL ADEQUATELY CHALLENGED THE SOLE  
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE BY PRESENTING THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF  
THE PRIOR MURDER? . . . . . 23

ISSUE I(3)(C)

WHETHER DUNCAN'S ALLEGATION THAT TRIAL COUNSEL'S ACTS AND  
ALLEGED OMISSIONS, CUMULATIVELY, DENIED DUNCAN HIS SIXTH AND  
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL  
AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS TRIAL IS COGNIZABLE IN THE INSTANT  
ACTION? . . . . . 25

ISSUE II

WHETHER DUNCAN CAN USE THE INSTANT POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDING  
TO RELITIGATE THIS COURT'S PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW OF HIS DEATH  
SENTENCE? . . . . . 26

ISSUE III

WHETHER DUNCAN'S ALLEGATION THAT HE WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE  
ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY THE RULES PROHIBITING HIS LAWYERS  
FROM INTERVIEWING THE JURORS FROM HIS TRIAL IS COGNIZABLE IN  
THE INSTANT ACTION? . . . . . 28

ISSUE IV

WHETHER DUNCAN'S CUMULATIVE ERROR ARGUMENT IS COGNIZABLE IN  
THE INSTANT ACTION? . . . . . 29

CONCLUSION . . . . . 30

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<u>Chandler v. United States</u> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	8
<u>Johnson v Mississippi</u> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	25
<u>Putman v. Head</u> , 268 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S. Ct. 278 (2002)	9, 10, 12
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	8, 12-14
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<u>Arbelaez v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000)	28
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 788 So.2d 223, 230 (Fla. 2001))	18
<u>Bruno v. State</u> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)	.
(re-do)	7, 14, 17, 19, 21-23, 26, 27, 29, 30
<u>Chestnut v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1989)	15
<u>Duncan</u> , 619 So. 2d 279	3, 17, 19, 28
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	23
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002)	19
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 2003 WL 297074 (Fla. Feb. 13, 2003)	17, 18
<u>Kight v. Dugger</u> , 574 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	19, 24
<u>McNeal v. State</u> , 409 So.2d 528 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982)	18
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	13
<u>Ragsdale v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	29
<u>Schwab v. State</u> , 814 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 2002)	8, 9
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 2003 WL 60546 (Fla. Jan. 9, 2003)	16
<u>State v. Bias</u> , 653 So.2d 382-83 (Fla. 1995)	16
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S1032 (Dec. 12, 2002)	.

	14, 17, 19, 21-23, 27-29, 30
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 28 Fla.L.Weekly S106 (Fla. Jan. 30, 2003)	27, 30
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</u> , 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	. . . 28

**OTHER**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210	. . . . . 31
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.850	. . . 13, 16, 18, 20, 21, 23, 26-28, 30
